# Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina

# ---00o---

## Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2018 - 094**

RESOLUTION AUGMENTING AND UTILIZING THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTY SIX PESOS (P1,753,666.00) FOR THE MONETIZATION OF LEAVE CREDITS OF THE MUNICIPAL OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA, PROVINCE OF ILOILO

WHEREAS, Section 23 of Omnibus Rules on Leave of Rule XVI of the Omnibus Rules Implementing Book V of EO 292 provides that Officials and employees in the career and non-career service whether permanent, temporary, casual, or co-terminus, who have accumulated fifteen days of vacation leave credits are allowed to monetize a minimum of eleven (11) days; Provided, that at least five (5) days is retained after monetization, and provided further that a maximum of twenty two (22) days may be monetized in a given year;

WHEREAS, the LGU of Mina has available savings from its General Fund amounting to One Million Four Hundred Seventy Eight Thousand One Hundred Forty Five Pesos (P1,478,145.00) and Two Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Five Hundred Twenty One Pesos (P275,521.00) from the Municipal Economic Enterprises or a total of One Million Seven Hundred Fifty Three Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Six Pesos (P1,753,666.00), which can be utilized for Monetization of leave credits of municipal officials and employees;

WHEREAS, the LGU of Mina intends to grant monetization of leave credits of its officials and employees who are qualified equivalent to one (1) month salary as of this month of August 2018, hence this Resolution.

### NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUGMENTING AND UTILIZING THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTY SIX PESOS (P1,753,666.00) FOR THE MONETIZATION OF LEAVE CREDITS OF THE MUNICIPAL OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA, PROVINCE OF ILOILO.

**ADOPTED** this **9**<sup>th</sup> **day of August 2018**, on motion of **Hon. Juanito D. Grabato, Jr.**, duly seconded by **Hon. Rose Kareen S. Defensor**.

APPROVED.			
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.			
	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian		
ATTESTED:	occitatiy to the banggaman		
(SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:		

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor